swap agreement is consistent with the terms of expected transaction (repayment of foreign debt securities and others). The
hedging ratio is 1:1 as the risk of cross-currency swap agreement matches the hedged instrument. As of March 31, 2021,
the hedging instrument (cross-currency swap) hedges the risk of the hedged item(repayment of foreign debt securities and
others).

② Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk due to its borrowing with floating interest rates. A 1%p increase or decrease is
used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

The Group’s borrowings and debt securities with floating interest rates as of March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 are
as follows:

In millions of won
Type March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Short-term borrowings W 161,773 171,518
Long-term borrowings 2,182,496 2,191,322
Debt securities 258,405 250,968

W 2,602,674 2,613,808

A sensitivity analysis on the Group’s long-term borrowings and debt securities assuming a 1%p increase and decrease in
interest rates, without consideration of hedge effect of related derivatives for the three-month periods ended March 31,
2021 and for the year ended December 31, 2020 are as follows:

In millions of won March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Type 1%p Increase 1%p Decrease 1%p Increase 1%p Decrease

Increase (decrease) of profit before income tax W (6,507) 6,507 (26,138) 26,138

Increase (decrease) of shareholder’s equity (*) (6,507) 6,507 (26,138) 26,138

(*) The effect on the shareholders’ equity excluding the impact of income taxes.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.
To manage this, the Group enters into interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the
difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal
amount. The above analysis measures the interest rate risk before reflecting the hedge effect by related derivatives.

118

KOREA ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, Continued
March 31, 2021 and 2020 (Unaudited)

119

44. Risk Management, Continued

(2)   Financial risk management, continued

③ Electricity rates risk

The Group is exposed to electricity rates risk due to changes in government regulations and policies on national power
supply schemes and electricity billing rates, in consideration of the national economy.

A sensitivity analysis on the Group’s income for the period assuming a 1% increase and decrease in price of electricity
for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

In millions of won March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Type 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

Increase (decrease) of profit before income tax W 142,777 (142,777) 143,044 (143,044)

Increase (decrease) of shareholder’s equity (*) 142,777 (142,777) 143,044 (143,044)

(*) The effect on the equity excluding the impact of income taxes.

119

KOREA ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, Continued
March 31, 2021 and 2020 (Unaudited)

120

44. Risk Management, Continued

(2)   Financial risk management, continued

(iv) Liquidity risk

The Group has established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group’s short,
medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by continuously
monitoring forecasted and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.